

APL-2018-0797

On Appeal from Montgomery County,
Second District Court of Appeals, Case No. 27539

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2018-0797
	:	
<i>Appellant,</i>	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Montgomery County Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Second Appellate District
	:	
DARREN TAYLOR,	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. 27539
<i>Appellee.</i>	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE DARREN TAYLOR**

LAUREN S. KULEY
BAR NO. 0089764
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS LLP
201 E. FOURTH ST., SUITE 1900
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202
TELEPHONE: (513) 361-1200
FACSIMILE: (513) 361-1201
lauren.kuley@squirepb.com

KERREL MURRAY*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14TH STREET, SUITE 600
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
TELEPHONE: (202) 682-1300
FACSIMILE: (202) 682-1312
kmurray@naacpldf.org

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
PRESIDENT & DIRECTOR COUNSEL
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL*
LOUIS FISHER*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 RECTOR STREET, 5TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10006
TELEPHONE: (212) 965-2200
FACSIMILE: (212) 226-7592
sspital@naacpldf.org
lfisher@naacpldf.org

**pro hac vice application pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Suspension Provision Must Be Construed to Avoid Grave Constitutional Questions.....	4
A. Under the Constitutional Avoidance Canon, this Court Interprets Statutes to Avoid Constitutional Difficulties so Long as It Is “Fairly Possible” to Do So.	4
B. It Is more than “Fairly Possible” to Interpret the Suspension Provision as Requiring Consideration of a Defendant’s Ability to Pay.	5
II. The Suspension Provision Would Violate the Sixth Amendment if it Did Not Require Consideration of a Defendant’s Ability to Pay.	7
III. The Suspension Provision Would Violate the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment If It Did Not Require Courts to Consider a Defendant’s Ability to Pay.....	13
A. Fundamental Fairness Requires Consideration of Ability to Pay.....	13
B. R.C. 2947.23’s Cost-Recoupment Procedures Are Irrational If Ability to Pay Is Not Considered.	19
IV. Requiring Courts Applying the Suspension Provision to Examine a Defendant’s Ability to Pay Also Avoids Problems Under the Excessive Fines Clauses of the United States and Ohio Constitutions.	21
V. The Proper Construction of this Statute Will Have Substantial Consequences for Ohioans Generally and the Communities LDF Represents in Particular.	24
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	1
<i>Alexander v. Johnson</i> , 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984)	8, 9-10, 15
<i>Alkire v. Irving</i> , 330 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Lopez</i> , 853 P.2d 1126 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Miller</i> , 535 P.2d 15 (Ariz. 1975).....	9
<i>Armstead v. Dale</i> , 294 S.E.2d 122 (W. Va. 1982).....	9
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	22
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	7
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. La. 2017).....	17
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. California</i> , 975 P.2d 622 (Cal. 1999)	16, 17, 18-19
<i>California v. Dueñas</i> , 242 Cal. Rptr. 3d 268 (Ct. App. 2019), <i>review denied</i> (Mar. 27, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christie v. Colorado</i> , 837 P.2d 1237 (Colo. 1992).....	9

CASES

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....4, 24

Cleveland Bar Ass’n v. Cleary,
93 Ohio St. 3d 191, 754 N.E.2d 235 (2001)26

Duncan v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 145 (1968).....7, 11, 15

Fitch v. Belshaw,
581 F. Supp. 273 (D. Or. 1984)10

Flowers v. Mississippi,
No. 17-9572, 2018 WL 6921334 (Dec. 27, 2018).....29

Fowler v. Johnson,
No. 17 Civ. 11441, 2017 WL 6379676 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2017).....18

Fuller v. Oregon,
417 U.S. 40 (1974)..... *passim*

George Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose,
289 U.S. 373 (1933).....4

Goehring v. Dillard,
145 Ohio St. 41, 60 N.E.2d 704 (1945)5

Griffin v. Illinois,
351 U.S. 12 (1956).....13

Halbert v. Michigan,
545 U.S. 605 (2005).....14

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 U.S. 957 (1991).....22

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....16, 21

Harris v. Thompson,
698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)8

Harvey v. Brewer,
605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)20

CASES

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)14, 17, 19

Holland v. Illinois,
493 U.S. 474 (1990)..... 1

Int’l Paper Co. v. Testa,
150 Ohio St. 3d 348, 2016-Ohio-7454, 81 N.E. 3d 122524

Iowa v. Haines,
360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985)11

James v. Strange,
407 U.S. 128 (1972).....12, 28

Johnson v. Bredesen,
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)16

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman,
748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014)20

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....14

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....18

Mayer v. City of Chicago,
404 U.S. 189 (1971).....15

Mendoza v. Garrett,
358 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2018)15

Michigan v. Jackson,
769 N.W.2d 630 (Mich. 2009).....9

Minnesota v. Tennin,
674 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2004).....9

Montana v. Moore,
2012 MT 95, 365 Mont. 13, 277 P.3d 1212..... 11-12

New Hampshire v. Cushing,
399 A.2d 297 (N.H. 1979)16

CASES

Ohree v. Virginia,
494 S.E.2d 484 (Va. Ct. App. 1998).....9, 11

Olson v. James,
603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1979)10, 12

Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson,
28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433, 446 (1830).....7

Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado,
137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....29

Pennsylvania v. Hernandez,
917 A.2d 332 (Pa. Super. 2007).....12, 17

Pennsylvania v. Opara,
362 A.2d 305 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976).....10

Rivera v. Orange Cty. Prob. Dep't,
832 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2016)24

Shoemaker v. City of Howell,
795 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2015)18

Simmons v. James,
467 F. Supp. 1068 (D. Kan. 1979), *aff'd sub nom.*,
Olson v. James, 603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1979)10

State v. Broom,
146 Ohio St. 3d 60, 2016-Ohio-1028, 51 N.E.3d 62021

State v. Clevenger,
114 Ohio St. 3d 258, 2007-Ohio-4006, 871 N.E.2d 5896, 27

State v. Douthard,
1st Dist. Hamilton Nos. C-000354, C-000355, 2001 WL 725415
(June 29, 2001).....26

State v. Estep,
4th Dist. Gallia No. 03CA22, 2004-Ohio-174726

State v. Gustafson,
76 Ohio St. 3d 425, 668 N.E. 2d 435 (1996)22

CASES

State v. Johnson,
3d Dist. Allen No. 1–16–41, 2017-Ohio-693010

State v. Mole,
149 Ohio St. 3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368 19-20

State v. Stevens,
2d Dist. Greene No. 2014-CA-10, 2015-Ohio-1051.....26

State v. Tabb,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 13AP–142, 2013-Ohio-4059.....26

State v. Talty,
103 Ohio St. 3d 177, 2004-Ohio-4888, 814 N.E.2d 120126

State v. Taylor,
2d Dist. Montgomery No. 27539, 2018 WL 1989584 (Apr. 27, 2018).....23

State v. Threatt,
108 Ohio St. 3d 277, 2006-Ohio-905, 843 N.E.2d 164 *passim*

State v. Toler,
2003-Ohio-5129, 154 Ohio App. 3d 590, 798 N.E.2d 64 (3d Dist.)26

State v. Vanzandt,
142 Ohio St. 3d 223, 2015-Ohio-236, 28 N.E. 3d 1267 5-6

State v. Weathers,
2013-Ohio-1104, 988 N.E.2d 16 (12th Dist.)10

State v. White,
103 Ohio St. 3d 580, 2004-Ohio-5989, 817 N.E.2d 39312, 13

State v. Williams,
5th Dist. Stark No. 2015CA00045, 2015-Ohio-286826

State v. Young,
12th Dist. Warren No. CA2005–03–023, 2005-Ohio-5766.....11

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018)18

In re Stormer,
137 Ohio St. 3d 449, 2013-Ohio-4584, 1 N.E.3d 3174, 5

CASES

Strattman v. Studt,
20 Ohio St. 2d 95, 253 N.E. 2d 749 (1969)22, 25

Tate v. Short,
401 U.S. 395 (1971).....21

Taylor v. Illinois,
484 U.S. 400 (1988).....8

Thomas v. Haslam,
329 F. Supp. 3d 475 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....15, 20

Thompson v. Alabama,
293 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2017)20

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....1, 21, 23, 24

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... 14, 17-18

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....22

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 30 (D. Va. Cir. Ct. 1807)8

United States v. Chavez,
627 F.2d 953 (9th Cir. 1980)10

United States v. DeJournett,
817 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2016)26

United States v. Glover,
588 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1978).....10

United States v. Jackson,
390 U.S. 570 (1968).....8

United States v. Levesque,
546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008).....24

United States v. Palmer,
809 F.2d 1504 (11th Cir. 1987)10

CASES

United States v. Peck,
62 F. App'x 561, 568 (6th Cir. 2003)10

United States v. Santarpio,
560 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1977).....10

United States v. Wyman,
724 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1984)10

Walker v. City of Calhoun,
901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, No. 18-814, 2019 WL 1428955
(U.S. Apr. 1, 2019).....17

Washington v. Blank,
930 P.2d 1213 (Wash. 1997).....9, 11

Washington v. McQuiggin,
No. 2:11-CV-212, 2011 WL 2516292 (W.D. Mich. June 23, 2011), *aff'd in part, dismissed in part*, 529 F. App'x 766 (6th Cir. 2013)15

Washington v. Texas,
388 U.S. 14 (1967)..... 7-8, 11, 15

Weatherspoon v. Oldham,
No. 17 Civ. 2535(SHM)(CGC), 2018 WL 1053548 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 26, 2018), *reconsideration denied*, No. 17 Civ. 2535(SHM)(CGC), 2018 WL 1884825 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 19, 2018).....14

In re Wisconsin v. Helsper,
2006 WI App 243, 297 Wis. 2d 377, 724 N.W.2d 414 9, 15, 16-17

Zuckerman v. State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners,
53 P.3d 119 (Cal. 2002)12

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS & STATUTES

U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment *passim*

U.S. Constitution, Eighth Amendment *passim*

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....2, 7, 13

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 58

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 9 *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS & STATUTES

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 108

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 1525

42 U.S.C. 608(a)(9)(A)(ii) 26-27

R.C. 1.47(A).....4

R.C. 1.495, 24

R.C. 1.49 (E)24

R.C. 105.911(A)–(B)6

R.C. 2335.19(b).....27

R.C. 2929.15(B)(1)(a)–(b)26

R.C. 2929.25(D)(2)(a)–(b)26

R.C. 2941.51(D).....11

R.C. 2947.23 *passim*

R.C. 2947.23(C)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexes Harris, Heather Evans, & Katherine Beckett, *Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in the Contemporary United States*, 115 Am. J. Soc. 1753 (2010)28

Beth A. Colgan, *The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors’ Prison*, 65 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2018)23, 28

Beth A. Colgan, *Wealth-Based Penal Disenfranchisement*, 72 Vand. L. Rev. 55 (2019)15

Chuck Collins et al., *Dreams Deferred: How Enriching the 1% Widens the Racial Wealth Divide* (2019), https://ips-dc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/IPS_RWD-Report_FINAL-1.15.19.pdf25

Fiona Doherty, *Obey All Laws & Be Good: Probation & the Meaning of Recidivism*, 104 Geo. L.J. 291 (2016).....27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Helen A. Anderson, *Penalizing Poverty: Making Criminal Defendants Pay for Their Court-Appointed Counsel Through Recoupment and Contribution*, 42 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 323 (2009)10

Lisa Christine Walt & Leonard A. Jason, *Predicting Pathways into Criminal Behavior: The Intersection of Race, Gender, Poverty, Psychological Factors*, 2 ARC J. Addiction 1 (2018)29

Ohio Dev. Servs. Agency, *The Ohio Poverty Report* (Feb. 2019).....25

Ohio Jud. Conf., *Judicial Impact Statement for House Bill 247, 129th G.A. Assessments & Waivers of Court Costs* (July 8, 2011), <http://www.ohiojudges.org/Document.ashx?DocGuid=741ceff5-e032-494c-9981-f64101fa3d4a>6

Pew Charitable Trusts, *Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility* (2010)28

Report and Recommendations of the Joint Committee to Study Court Costs and Filing Fees (July 2008), <http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/publications/jtcommcourtcostsreport.pdf>2, 6, 11, 21

Sandra Mayson, *Collateral Consequences & the Preventive State*, 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 301 (2015)23

Torie Atkinson, *A Fine Scheme: How Municipal Fines Become Crushing Debt in the Shadow of the New Debtors’ Prisons*, 51 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 189 (2016)28, 29
